Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S - 192

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
0C344710

Name of Company

{a) insert full name (@)Chipatiso& Co Solicitors LLP

of company

g:’(i'*;;ed':::;' name |AMa (b) Michael Leshie Reevesof Robson Scott Associates Limited, 47-49, Duke
Street, Darlington DL3 75D

The Liquidator of the Company attach a copy of myfeur Progress Report under
Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12 June 2014 to 11 June 2015,

Signed Date ‘qulbll 1<

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

tfany) Michael Leshe Reeves, Robson Scott Associates limited, 47-49, Duke Street, Darlington DL3 75D

e

30/06/2015 #219
COMPANIES HOUSE




L T KSR LELS ST S i S

CHIPATISO & CO SOLICITORS LLP—IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S THIRD ANNUAL REPORT ON THE LIQUIDATION OF CHIPATISO & CO
SOLICITORS LLP {“THE COMPANY")

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Chipatiso & Co Solicitors LLP

Company Number 00344710

Registered Office Robson Scott Associates Limited, 49 Duke Street, Darlington,
DL3 75D

Former Registered Office 612/614 Romford Road, Manor Park, London, E12 5AF

Trading Name Chipatiso & Co Solicitors LLP
Trading Address 612/614 Romford Road, Manor Park, Londen, E12 5AF
INTRODUCTION

I, Michael Leshe Reeves, consultant of Robson Scott Associates Lunited, 49 Duke Street,
Darlington, DL3 7SD was appointed as Liquidator of the above Company on 12 June 2012

This report covers the penod of the Liquidation from my appointment to 11 June 2015 and a
copy of my receipts and payments account for this period 15 attached as Appendix 1 This
report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports to creditors

ASSET REALISATIONS AND ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

Upon appointment, the decision was taken not to trade and, shortly after appointment, an
offer to purchase the office equipment, work in progress and goodwill far £190,000 was
received from Chipatiso Associates LLP, & business consisting of some of the former
management of the Partnership

As the offer for the business exceeded the valuations carried out by independent agents, the
offer was accepted and the sale completed on 24 March 2010 The sale agreement stipulated
that the consideration was payable in 35 equal instalments from 1 Apnl 2010 It has also been
secured by way of a debenture over the purchasing LLP together with a personal guarantee
from Babatunde Abiloye

However, the position of the LSC to assess the claim of the partnership at mil has not changed
and therefore the necessary funds to repay the agreed funds have not become available The
purchasing firm has since ceased trading

Legal action has, however, commenced in order to enforce the personal guarantee given in
relation to the sale agreement To date, a final charging order has now been secured on the
property of the guarantor With this security granted | am currently haistng with the debtor
with regard to settlement of this guarantee without having to realise my security

VAT i1s recoverable in this matter as the Company was previously VAT registered

o S B I =7 =7 1 ARG SIS R o5 S N3 G



No further reahsations are anticipated from the Company
INVESTIGATIONS

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report
to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the
course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would
make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company | would confirm that |
have complied with my obhigations in this matter

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be avallable to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved

There were no matters that justified further mvestigation in the c¢rrcumstances of this
appointment

PAYMENTS

The cost of the time spent in dealing with matters ansing in the Administration amounted to
£52,523 plus VAT The creditars resolved that the Administrator be remunerated on a time
cost basis However no fees have been drawn from the Admristration as no funds have been
realised to date,

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of
creditors 1s as yet unpaid as insufficient realisations have been made to date

My remuneration was previously authonised by creditors at a meeting held on 26 May 2010 to
be drawn on a time cost basis My total time costs to 11 June 2015 amount to £698 00,
representing 5 2 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £134 23 per hour

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter
A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 15 attached as Appendix 2

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Liquidation to date 15 as follows

1 Statutory
s Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

s Statutory notifications and advertising

e Preparing documentation required

s Dealing with all routine correspondence

s Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
» Review and storage

» Case bordereau.

» Case planning and administration

» Preparing reports to members and creditors

s Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors




2 Cashienng
s Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account

s Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
o Deahing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
* Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on £CH Insolvency

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
* Review and storage of books and records

» Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

s Conducting investigations Into suspicious transactions

s Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
+ Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect cutstanding book debts
o Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

In dealing with the sale of the Company’s assets, JPS Chartered Surveyors have been instructed
to prepare a valuation report and sell the Company’s assets JPS Chartered Surveyors are to be
remunerated on a percentage basis of 10% (business sale) of net realisations plus £334 38 for
disbursements and valuation costs Total costs of £1,800 have been incurred

I have instructed Freeth Cartwright LLP to act as my legal representation The cost of the time
spent by my solicitors’ amounts to £42,000 exclusive of VAT To date, no payments have been
made as no funds are avaitable

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

A creditors’ guide to fees charged by Liquidators has not been enclosed but 1s available from
www r3.org uk If however you do not have access to the internet and require a hard copy to
be posted to you, please contact my office

A copy of this firm’s policy for charging disbursements 1s enclosed for your information
Rabson Scott Associates Limited or any successar firm reserves the right to change the scale
rates and grade structure of staff as and when appropriate

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion} request further details of
the Liguidator’'s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same detatls in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liguidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or




expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time himit

PRESCRIBED PART

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i1 e the money that would otherwise
be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured

creditors  In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the
prescribed part provisions do not apply

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this case

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included 46 unsecured creditors with an estimated tota} liability of
£321,787 91 | have receved claims from 12 creditors at a total of £205,448 66 | have not
received claims from 34 creditors with original estimated clarms in the statement of affars of

£123,597 58

Using the current balance it is estimated that unsecured creditors will not recewve a
distnbution

In view of the lack of dwvidend prospects to any class of creditor in this case claims receved
have not been formally adjudicated

SUMMARY

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am required to submit a progress
report following the expiry of a further 12 month period of the Liguidation or at the concluston
of the Liguidation, whichever i1s the sooner

The Liguidation will remain open until the guarantee has been realised | estimate that this will
take approximately 12 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finahsed and our files will
be closed

Should you have any queries regarding this report, or the Liguidation in general, please contact
Chns Horner on 01325 365950

el

~




Michael Leslie Reeves
Liguidator

Michael Leslie Reeves 15 an Insolvency Practitioner {no 7882) authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and holds professional indemnity insurance covering all his formal insolvency appointments
with Aviva plc of Sienna-5, Surrey Street, Norwich NR1 3NS




Receipts and Payments Abstract: C1943 - Chipatiso & Co Salicitors LLP In Liquidation
CVL; Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From 12/06/2014 To- 11/06/2015

12/06/2014 to 11/06/2015 Total to 11/06/2015

SOA Value £ £ E £ £
0G0 000
000 000 000

23/06/2015 10 37 AM Page 1




T 98ug - Wodsy ¢ JIS

00'8693 [EZT°VETIF (Z°S 00 0’0 0t 0t 0 00 00 0’0 jelol

0003 |00°03 co 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 sioupsa3

00 ¥SE€F [008TTF [OE 00 00 0¢ 00 00 00 00 00 Ajoiniels

. . ) SUOIINQLIIUOD

0003 |[00°0F 00 00 00 0o 00 00 00 00 00 /suonesieay

00vv3 000CCF (T0 00 00 00 00 <0 00 00 00 suoiedizsanuy

. . guiwue|d

00 00£3 (00°0STF [0C 00 00 00 0?7 00 00 0o 00 JUOENSILIWPY
3 9iey .

3 Anop S1noH sIysE) unupy supy ulwpy soSeuepy 1a8euey | “330e4q | JOIPR4IQ uoipung

150D |ej0L aSe1any Joung Jolussg 101U3S josul | I3YI0 | NJOM JO uonedyisse|)

6 diS YIM 2oUBPJOI2E Ul padieyd SIUSWISINGSIP PUE UOIIBIAUNWI S,J0TR1ISIUILPY Y] JO SISEq 343 JO 5|1e1ad

(£Y6TD) s101j05 0D 1 osilediyd - 46T




7 afied - Wodoy 6 dis

00°'8693 EC'PELF |C°S 00 0’0 0t 0Z 0 0’0 00 00 ieloL
0003 (0003 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 $1031pa4)
00 vS€3 QOS8TIIF |0¢ 00 00 ot 00 00 00 00 00 Aoinels
. . . . . SUOINQLIIUO)
0003 (0003 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 /suonesijeay
00'vv3 000223 |C°O0 00 00 00 00 [4Y 00 00 00 suoiedisanuy
Suiuueld
0000t3 [000STF [0C 00 00 00 0¢ 00 00 00 00 JUoIiRLSILILPY
Faiey .
E ApInoH sanoy ssiyses ulwpy wpy ulwpy e s98euey | -rdeld | 10133110 uoiaung
150) |ejo) agesany Jolung JOWIDS Jotuasg ‘losui | 19410 | IO SO uoiedlyISsed

6 dIS Yim 3duepiodde i padieyd sJUsWISINGSIP PUE LIOIJRISUNWIDI S, J0IISILIWPY Y} JO SISEq Y3 JO slielaQ

(€v61D) s401131j05 0D g osnediy) - EFETD




ROBSON SCOTT ASSOCIATES LIMITED - FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

This policy apphes where a licensed Insolvency Practitioner in this firm 1s seeking appointment, or Is currently acting, as
an office holder of an insolvent estate and a resolution will be proposed or has been approved authorising fees to be
drawn from the estate

Chargeout Rates Robson Scott Associates Limited

47-49 Duke Street
Grade {£ per hour) Darlington

County Durham
insolvency Practitioner 302 DL3 75D
Director 270
Manager 224 Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units
Supervisor 181
Semor Administrator 153 In the event that the fee agreement does not
Case Administrator 120 prowvide for fees on a time cost basts, this
Cashier 92 information 1s produced for information only and
Support Staff g2 fees will be drawn on the basis agreed

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

. Soliators/Legal Advisors
s Auctioneers/Valuers

. Accountants

* Quantity Surveyors

. Estate Agents

. Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (5IP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed
to creditors  Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there I1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising,
room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, statutory report web-hosting and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prnor approval
although an office holder should be prepared to disctose information about them in the same way as any ather
expenses

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomtment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party They may mclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office hoider's remuneration  When seeking approval, an
office holder should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15 being made If an office
holder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursements, that basis may contimue to be used in a
sequential appointment where further approval on the basis of remuneration 15 not required, or where the office holder
15 replaced

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows

Dishonoured Cheque £25 per cheque

Mileage 55 pence per mile

Photocopying 15 pence per sheet

File setup £15 per file

Meeting room hire {(when not rechargeable at Cat 1) £60 per statutory meeting

Compulsory Winding Up/ Bankruptey Petition drafting £1,4C0 plus VAT per petition drafted
Storage of books and records £10 per standard archwe box per month

£15 per large archive box per month

For further wnformation, the publication, A Creditors’ Guide to fees 1s avalable to view wia our website,
www robsonscott co uk  If, however, you do not have access to the internet and require a hard copy, please contact
the office and one will be posted to you

Please note that chargeout rates and disbursements are reviewed annually and may be subject to change




